Table of Contents

35.01.05 - Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

000. Legal Authority (RUI& 000). .....eeeeiiiieiiie ettt er e e e e e e e e et ebeeeeeaaeaeens 3
010 B (= =TT=T A V=T ) RSP UPPRURTT 3
002. Written Interpretations (RUlE 002). ...t ee e e e e e e s e e 3
003. Administrative Appeals (RUIE 003). ...oeoeiiiiiiiiei e ee e e e e eeeeaae e ens 3
004. Public Records (RUIE D04). ...ttt ee e ee e e e e e et e e eeaeaae e ens 3
005. Office -- Office Hours -- Street And Mailing Addresses -- Web Site Address --

Phone And Facsimile Numbers -- E-Mail Address (Rule 005). ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieininnins 3
006. -- 009. (RESEIVEA). oiiiiiitieiie et e ettt ettt e e e e e e s e et bt ittt e e eeaaaaaas e asnntaebeeeeaaaaeasaaaaannes 3
010. Definitions (RUIE 0L0). .ottt ee e e e e e e s e te e e e eeaeaeees e nnnebeebeeeaeaaaaaans 3
011, -- 104. (RESEIVEA). oeiiiiieiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e ettt e e e eeaeae e e s e anntbenbeaeaaaaeaaens 5
105. Licensed Gaseous Fuels Distributor's Reports (Rule 105). .....cccciiiiiiiiiieiiieiiiieiieeen 5
106. -- 109. (RESEIVEU).  iiiiiiitiet ettt e ettt e e e e e e e s e s bt bbe e e eeaeaaaes e annnbanbeeeeaaaaeasanaannnnes 7
110. Calculation Of Tax On Gaseous Fuels (Rule 110). ... 7
115. When The Gasoline Tax Rate Increases, Use Conversion Factor

To Adjust Annual Gaseous Fuels Permit Fees (Rule 115). ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieees 8
L1216, -- 109, (RESEIVEU).  iiiiiitiette ettt e e ettt e e e e e e s e s ettt bt e e eeeaae e e s e annnbanbeeeeaaaaeasanaannnnes 8
120. Measurement Of Gallons (RUle 120). ...cooiiiiiiiiie e 8
120 - 129, (RESEIVEU). ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e s e ettt bt e e eeeeae e e s e anntaebeeeeaaaaeasanaaanenes 8
130. Distributor's Fuel Tax Reports (RUIe 130). ..coooiiiiiiiiiiieie e 8
131 - 134, (RESEIVEA). ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e bttt e e eeaeae e e s e anntaebeeeeaaaaeasanaannnnes 9
135. Alternate Reporting For Persons Who Import Motor Fuels Into Idaho Only

For Use In Their Own Aircraft, Motor Vehicles, And Equipment. (Rule 135.) ............... 9
136. -- 139, (RESEIVEA). oiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e ettt e ee e e e aa e e s e sanbbnrbesbeeeaaaaeans 10
140. Deductions (RUIE 140). ...ttt ettt ee e e e e e e s et e s be e eeaaeae e e e e nnnenes 10
141. Reporting And Calculation Of Line Flush Allowance (Rule 141). .......ccccoooieveiiieiiinnnne 11
L142. -- 149, (RESEIVEA). iiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e et bttt eeaeeaeasaa s e tnetaebeeeeaaaaaanans 12
150. Documentation Required (RUl@ 150). ....oouiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 12
151, -- 159, (RESEIVEA). iiiiiii ittt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e et e e e aeaaeasaa s e tnnbanbeeeeaaaaaanans 13
160. Aircraft Engine Fuel Tax (RUle 160). .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e ee e e e e e 13
L1681, -- 169. (RESEIVEA). oiiiiiiiiiit ettt ettt e e e e e e e e ettt be e aeaaeasaa s e tnsbbebeeeaaeaaaanans 13
170. Additional Information (RUIE 170). .....eueeiiiiiieiiie et ee e e e e e e 13
L1720, - 179, (RESEIVEA). ittt ettt et e e e e e e e ettt be e aaaaeaeaa s e tnetbnbeeaaaaaaaanans 14
180. Refunds To Licensed Fuel Distributors (Rule 180). ........ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiireee e 14
181 -- 229, (RESEIVEU).  iiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e e e e ettt be e eeeaeasaa s e tnnbbnbeeeeaeaaaanans 15
230. Motor Fuels Subject To Use Tax -- Reporting (Rule 230). ......oooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeee 15
231, == 249, (RESEIVEA). . ooiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e et e e araaaaaaeaa e s 15
250. Refund Claims -- Reporting (RUle 250). .......uiiiiiiiiie e 15
251, - 269. (RESEIVEA).  ooiiiiiii ittt e ettt e e e e e e et e e aaaaaaeaa e s 16
270. Refund Claims--Documentation (Rule 270). ...ooooiiiiiiiie e 16
271, -- 279. (RESEIVEA). ittt e e e e e ettt et e e e e e e e e s e eane b e beeaeaaaaeaeens 17
280. Refund To Consumers For Nontaxable Uses Of Motor Fuels (Rule 280). .................. 17
281, -- 289. (RESEIVEA). oeiiiiiiii ittt e e e e e e ettt te e e e e e e e e s e e b beeaeaeaaaaeeas 17
290. Records Required For Intrastate Special Fuels Users Claiming Refunds

For Nontaxable Special Fuels Used In Motor Vehicles (Rule 290.) .........cccceiiiieeeenns 17
A (2 =2T=T AV T ) OO UO PP OPPTP 19




Table of Contents (cont’d)

292,

293.
300.
301.
310.

311.
320.
321.
330.
331.
400.

401.
410.
411.
420.

421.

422,
500.
501.
502.
510.
511.

Calculation Of Refunds For Nontaxable Uses

Of Motor Fuels In Motor Vehicles. (Rule 292). ... 19
A & B (=TT V7= | RSP RUPRTN 21
Administration, Rules And Delegation Of Authority (Rule 300). .....cccccooveeiiianiiiiiinens 21
B0 T (=TT V7= | RSP PUPRTN 21
Exemption From Requirement For Bonds, Determination

Of Financial Responsibility (Rule 310). ...ocoiiiiiiieii e 21
B K TR (=21 V7= | TR PSP PUPRTN 22
Records Retention Requirements (Rule 320). ..o 22
B VA B (=21 =T A V7=To | RSP PUPRTN 23
Incorporation By Reference Of Relevant Income Tax Rules (Rule 330). .........cccoec...e. 23
2= 399, (RESEIVEA). ittt ettt be e e e e e e e e et be e eeeaeae e e e e nne 23
Ifta Licensing And Special Fuels Permitting Requirements For Motor Vehicles

Over Twenty-Six Thousand Pounds Maximum Gross Weight (Rule 400). ................. 23
10 e T (=TT A V7=To | R PSPPI 24
Adoption Of International Fuel Tax Agreement (Rule 410). .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiirieeeneerees 24
N K T (=TT V7= | RSP PUURTRN 24
Documentation For IFTA Licensee Reporting And Special Fuels Users Claiming

Nontaxable Use Of Special Fuels In A Motor Vehicle (Rule 420). .......ccccooiieeiieiennenn. 24
Documentation For Idaho International Registration Plan

And Full Fee Registrants (RUle 421). ... 26
e e T (=TT V7= | RSP PUPRTN 26
Idaho Clean Water Trust Fund Transfer Fee (Rule 500). ..o 26
Petroleum Transfer Fee Suspended (Rule 501). ... 26
== 509, (RESEIVEA). .ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e s et et e e eeaaeae e e e e annnne 26
Application And Reporting Of The Petroleum Transfer Fee (Rule 510). ...................... 26
e Lo S T (=TT V7= | AP RUURUN 28

Page 2



IDAPA 35
TITLE 01
CHAPTER 05

35.01.05 - MOTOR FUELS TAX ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

000. LEGAL AUTHORITY (RULE 000).

According to sections 63-105(2), 63-2427, 40-312 and 41-4909, Idaho Code, the Tax Commission promulgates rules

implementing the provisions of the Idaho Transportation Department and the Idaho Motor Fuels Tax Act and the

provisions of the Idaho Clean Water Trust Fund Act relating to the Idaho Clean Water Trust Fund Transfer Fee.
(4-6-05)

001. (RESERVED).

002. WRITTEN INTERPRETATIONS (RULE 002).

This agency has written statements as defined in Section 67-5201(19)(b)(iv), ldaho Code, which pertain to the
interpretation of the rules of this chapter or to the documentation of compliance with the rules of this chapter. To the
extent that such documents are not confidential under Sections 63-2434, 41-4909, 63-3076, 63-3077, or 9-337
through 9-350, Idaho Code, they are available for public inspection and copying at the main office of the State Tax
Commission. See Rule 005 of these rules for the main office address. (4-6-05)

003. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS (RULE 003).

This chapter does allow administrative relief in the provisions outlined under Sections 63-2434, 41-4909, and 63-
3045 through 63-3049, ldaho Code and pursuant to Rules promulgated by the Commission found in the
Commission’s administration and enforcement rules relating to income taxation, IDAPA 35.02.01. (4-6-05)

004. PUBLIC RECORDS (RULE 004).

The records associated with this chapter are subject to the provisions of the Idaho Public Records Act, Chapter 3,

Title 9, Idaho Code, to the extent that these documents are not confidential under Sections 63-2434, 41-4909, 63-

3076, 63-3077, or 9-337 through 9-350, |daho Code. Nonconfidential records are available for public inspection and

copying at the main office of the State Tax Commission. See Rule 005 of these rules for the main office address.
(4-6-05)

005. OFFICE -- OFFICE HOURS -- STREET AND MAILING ADDRESSES -- WEB SITE ADDRESS --
PHONE AND FACSIMILE NUMBERS -- E-MAIL ADDRESS (RULE 005).

01. Main Office. The State Tax Commission main officeis located at 800 Park Blvd., Plaza |V, Boise,
Idaho 83712-7742. The correspondence mailing address is PO. Box 36, Boise, |daho 83722-0410. The State Tax
Commission’s Web site address is tax.idaho.gov. The telephone number for Taxpayer Servicesis (208) 334-7660, or
toll free 1(800)972-7660, and the facsimile number is (208) 334-7846. The e-mail address is taxrep@tax.idaho.gov.

All offices are open from 8 am. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday except for legal holidays. (4-6-05)
02. Regional Field Offices. The address and phone number for each regional field office is listed in
IDAPA 35.02.01.005 “Tax Commission Administration and Enforcement Rule 005.” (3-15-02)
03. Hearing Impaired. Hearing impaired individuals may contact any State Tax Commission office by
using the Idaho Relay Service Number 1(800)377-3529. (3-15-02)
006. -- 009. (RESERVED).

010. DEFINITIONS (RULE 010).
The definitions provided by statute, including the definitions in Section 63-2401, Idaho Code, apply to these rules.
Additionally, the following definitions shall apply. (6-23-94)

01. Bond. A person required to post a bond may, instead of posting a surety bond, deposit with the
State Tax Commission any of the following amounts equivalent to the amount of the bond required: (3-30-01)

a. Lawful money. Lawful money of the United States. Cash bonds must be submitted as a cashier’'s

Page 3 IAC 2005


http://tax.idaho.gov/
http://tax.idaho.gov/
http://tax.idaho.gov/
mailto:taxrep@tax.idaho.gov
mailto:taxrep@tax.idaho.gov

IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

check, money order or other certified funds that are payable to the |daho State Tax Commission. A cash bond will not
accrue interest. The State Tax Commission will cash the funds and hold the money for the duration the taxpayer holds
adistributor license. (3-30-01)

b. Letters of credit. Irrevocable standby letters of credit, not exceeding the federally insured amount,
issued by a bank doing business in Idaho, and insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, made to the
benefit of the Idaho State Tax Commission. The terms of the letter of credit must allow the State Tax Commission to
make demand directly against the issuer of the letter of credit for any taxes, penalties, and interest due and unpaid,
upon which the taxpayer’s rights to appeal have expired, and for which the letter of credit was submitted to

secure. The letter must include the following items: (3-30-01)
i Issuing institution; (3-30-01)
ii. Taxpayer's name; (3-30-01)
iii. Effective date; (3-30-01)
iv. Expiration date and place; (3-30-01)
V. Idaho State Tax Commission as the payee; (3-30-01)
Vi. Dollar amount covered,; (3-30-01)
vil. Terms of letter; (3-30-01)
viii. L etter number; and (3-30-01)
iX. Authorized signatures. (3-30-01)
C. Time Certificates of Deposit (CD). Automatically renewable time certificates of deposit, not

exceeding the federally insured amount, issued by a financial institution doing business in Idaho and federally
insured, made in the name of the depositor, payable to the “lIdaho State Tax Commission” and containing the
provisions that interest earned shall be payable to the depositor. The State Tax Commission will hold the CD. If the
financial institution holds the actual CD or does not issue a certificate, a verification form isrequired by the State Tax
Commission confirming the CD. The form may be obtained from the State Tax Commission. (3-30-01)

d. Joint Savings Account. Joint savings accounts, not exceeding the federally insured amount, at a
financial institution doing business in Idaho and federally insured. The joint savings account should be issued in the
name of the taxpayer and the "ldaho State Tax Commission." Evidence of the insured account must be delivered to
the State Tax Commission. The taxpayer will be notified by the State Tax Commission of any increases in bonding
when it becomes necessary. The taxpayer may send a check to cover the difference which will be deposited in the
joint savings account. The interest accrued on the account is the taxpayer's. The terms of the joint savings account
agreement must include the following: (3-30-01)

i No Automatic Teller Machine (ATM) card may be issued to the account; and (3-30-01)

ii. Withdrawals require both signatures of the parties of the joint account or by the Idaho State Tax
Commission aone. (3-30-01)

02. Commercial Motor Boat. A commercial motor boat, as defined in Section 63-2401(4), Idaho
Code, includes a motor boat used in a business that rents boats to others who use the boats for pleasure.  (6-23-94)

03. IFTA. Means the International Fuel Tax Agreement referred to in the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Act of 1991, Public Law 102-240 section 4008, 105 Stat. 1414, codified as 49 USC Sections 31701
through 31708, and in section 63-2442A, Idaho Code. (3-30-01)

04. Pay, Paid, Payable or Payment. When used in reference to any amount of tax, penalty, interest,

Page 4 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

fee or other amount of money due to the State Tax Commission, the words pay, paid, payable, or payment mean an
irrevocable tender to the Idaho State Tax Commission of lawful money of the United States. As used herein, lawful
money of the United States means currency or coin of the United States at face value and negotiable checks that are
payablein money of the United States; provided however, acceptance by the State Tax Commission of any check that
is subsequently dishonored by the bank upon which it is drawn shall not constitute payment. Additionally, nothing
herein shall limit the authority of the State Tax Commission to refuse to accept any check drawn upon the account of
a taxpayer who has previously tendered any check that was dishonored by the bank upon which it was drawn. All
amounts due the state must be paid by electronic funds transfer whenever the total amount of tax due plus any related
fee, interest, penalty or other additional amount is one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or more, according to

rules promulgated by the Idaho State Board of Examiners. (3-30-01)

05. These Rules. Theterm “these rules’ refersto this chapter, IDAPA 35.01.05, of rulesrelating to the
Idaho Motor Fuels Tax and the Idaho Petroleum Transfer Fee. (6-23-94)
011. -- 104. (RESERVED).

105. LICENSED GASEOUS FUELSDISTRIBUTOR'SREPORTS (RULE 105).

01. Monthly Reports. Every licensed gaseous fuels distributor shal file with the State Tax
Commission a monthly tax report and supporting detailed schedules on forms prescribed by the State Tax
Commission. Such reports shall contain a declaration by the person filing the report that the statements contained
therein are true and are made under penalties of perjury. The report shall include the following information together

with such other information as the State Tax Commission may require: (7-1-99)
a. The total taxable gallons of gaseous fuels sold; (4-5-00)
b. The taxable gallons after deduction of atwo percent (2%) allowance. See Rule 140 of th&se(z A{Ué%;o )
C. The tax computation; (7-1-99)
d. The bad debt amount, if any. See Rule 140 of theserules; (4-5-00)
e The gaseous fuels permit fees (Attach to the report the yellow copy of the receipt for each gaseous
fuels permit sold during that month); and (4-5-00)
f. The net tax due; (4-5-00)
0. A receipt schedule reporting the total number of taxable galons of gaseous fuels sold must be
attached to the distributor’s report. (4-5-00)

02. Report Due and Payment Required. The report shall be due on or before the last day of the
month following the month to which the report relates together with the payment of any tax, annual gaseous fuels
permit fees, penalty or interest due. See Rule 010 of these rules relating to method of payment and requirement for
payments of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or more. (7-1-99)

03. Failure to Collect and Remit Tax and Permit Fees. Any gaseous fuels distributor required to
collect the tax or permit fee imposed by Section 63-2424, Idaho Code, who fails to collect such tax or permit fee, or
any gaseous fuels distributor required to remit the tax or permit fee pursuant to this section who fails to make such
remittance shall be liable to the State Tax Commission for the amount of tax or permit fee not collected or remitted
plus any applicable penalty or interest. The State Tax Commission may collect such amounts in the manner provided
in Section 63-2434, |daho Code. (7-1-99)

04. Receipt of Gaseous Fuels. The special fuelstax is not imposed on gaseous fuels when the fuels are
received in ldaho. (4-5-00)

05. Gaseous Fuels. Propane and natural gas are presumed to be tax-exempt fuels unless delivered into

Page5 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

the supply tank of alicensed, or required to be licensed, motor vehicle. (4-5-00)

06. Annual Fees for Gaseous Fuels Permits. Persons operating vehicles powered by gaseous fuels
may pay an annua fee for a gaseous fuels permit instead of paying the special fuel taxes at the time propane or
natural gasis purchased. Gaseous fuels distributors who sell these permits shall issue a permit that will be in the form
of adecal to be displayed in a conspicuous spot visible from the outside of the permitted vehicle. The fees for gaseous
fuels permits are based on the gross vehicle weight of the vehicles and are set by Rule 115 of these rules as is
mandated by Section 63-2424(2), |daho Code. The gaseous fuels permit isvalid for the annual permit period of July 1
through June 30 of the following year. The annual permit period displayed on the decal will be the year in which the

decal expires. (4-5-00)

07. Documentation of Untaxed Sales of Gaseous Fuels Into Motor Vehicles. Gaseous fuels
delivered into the fuel supply tank of alicensed, or required to be licensed, motor vehicle are taxable except for:

(7-1-99)

a. Government. Gaseous fuels used by vehicles owned or leased, and operated by the federa

government, or by an instrumentality of the state of 1daho, including all of its political subdivisions, are exempt from
the special fuels tax on gaseous fuels. In this case, the licensed distributor must record on the document of sale, the
name of the governmental entity, the license or identification number, and the type of vehicle. (7-1-99)

b. Gaseous Fuels Decal. Gaseous fuels dispensed into the fuel supply tank of a motor vehicle
displaying avalid Gaseous Fuels Decal are exempt from tax. For the exempt status to be valid, the purchaser’s name,
address, vehicle license number, and the words “ gaseous fuels decal” must be recorded on the sales document.

(4-5-00)
08. Completion of Gaseous Fuels Receipt Book(s). The following information is required to be
recorded by a gaseous fuels distributor in his gaseous fuels receipt book for each gaseous fuels permit (decal)( 205Id0 0
a. The date; (4-5-00)
b. The amount; (4-5-00)
C. One (1) of the following weight classes: (4-5-00)
i Zero - eight thousand pounds (0 - 8,000 Ibs.); or (4-5-00)
ii. Eight thousand one - sixteen thousand pounds (8,001 - 16,000 Ibs.); or (4-5-00)
iii. Sixteen thousand one - twenty-six thousand pounds (16,001 - 26,000 Ibs.); or (4-5-00)
iv. Twenty-six thousand one pounds (26,001 Ibs.) and over. (4-5-00)
d. The current month; (4-5-00)
e The annual permit period,; (4-5-00)
f. The customer’s name and vehicle license plate number; (4-5-00)
0. The name and license number of the gaseous fuels distributor who is selling the permit; and
(4-5-00)
h. The signature of the sal esperson. (4-5-00)
09. Annual Reconciliation of Gaseous Fuels Receipt Books and Decals. A distributor who sells

gaseous fuels permits must reconcile its account with the State Tax Commission for the annual permit period ending
June 30, by July 31, of the same year. Distributors may begin ordering decals and receipt books in May for the

Page 6 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

upcoming annua permit period. The following is required to be received by the State Tax Commission for

reconciliation: (4-5-00)
a. All unused/unsold gaseous fuels decals; (4-5-00)
b. All voided receipts (white and yellow copies) not previously submitted with the distributor(aego(r)tc;))
C. All receipt books (pink copies must be intact); and (4-5-00)
d. A completed gaseous fuels reconciliation form which includes: (4-5-00)
i The number of decals ordered for the annual permit period,; (4-5-00)
ii. The number of decals sold for the annual permit period,; (4-5-00)
iii. The balance of decals at the end of the annual permit period; and (4-5-00)
iv. The number, if any, of decals lost or destroyed. If decals are lost or destroyed, a statement
describing the circumstances of the loss or destruction must accompany the distributor’s gaseous fuels permit
reconciliation. (4-5-00)

10. Assessment for Unaccounted for Decals. Two hundred and eight dollars ($208) will be assessed
for each decal not accounted for during the annua reconciliation, unless there is clear and convincing evidence the
decal was destroyed or mutilated. (4-5-00)
106. -- 109. (RESERVED).

110. CALCULATION OF TAX ON GASEOUS FUEL S (RULE 110).

01. In General. In all cases in which any tax under Chapter 24, Title 63, ldaho Code, must be
calculated for any specia fuel that is a gaseous fuel, the following equivalency formulas shall be used to calculate the
amount of tax due. (6-23-94)

a. One (1) therm of natura gaswill be the equivalent of one (1) gallon of liquid. (6-23-94)

b. Four and one-fourth (4 1/4) pounds of propane will be the equivalent of one (1) gallon of liquid.

(6-23-94)

02. Equivalent BTU's. Special fuels tax on gaseous fuels will be computed based upon the equival ent
BTU’s per galon of gaseous fuels. The following values will be used in aformula establishing the rate:

Gasoline 127,000 BTU's per gallon
Propane 92,000 BTU's per gallon
Natural Gas 100,000 BTU's per gallon

(Natural gas 100,000 BTU x current tax rate) = tax per therm
gasoline 127,000 BTU

(Propane 92,000 BTU x current tax rate) = tax per 4 1/4 pounds
gasoline 127,000 BTU
(6-23-94)

111. -- 114. (RESERVED).

Page 7 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

15. WHEN THE GASOLINE TAX RATE INCREASES, USE CONVERSION FACTOR TO ADJUST

ANNUAL GASEOUS FUELSPERMIT FEES (RULE 115).

The following conversion factors for each vehicle weight class should be multiplied by the new tax rate for gasoline

found in Section 63-2402, Idaho Code, and rounded to nearest dollar to adjust the annual gaseous fuels permit fees.
(5-3-03)

VEHICLE WEIGHT CONVERSION FACTOR

Zero (0) to eight thousand (8,000) Ibs - Two hundred thirty-eight (238)
Eight thousand and one (8,001) to sixteen thousand (16,000) Ibs - Three hundred fifty-seven (357)
Sixteen thousand and one (16,001) to twenty-six thousand (26,000) Ibs - Seven hundred fourteen (714)
Twenty-six thousand and one (26,001) Ibs and above - Eight hundred thirty-three (833)

(5-3-03)
116. -- 119. (RESERVED).
120. MEASUREMENT OF GALLONS (RULE 120).
Complete all reports using gross gallons. (7-1-99)

121. -- 129. (RESERVED).
130.  DISTRIBUTOR'SFUEL TAX REPORTS (RULE 130).

01. Monthly Reports. Every licensed distributor shall file with the State Tax Commission a monthly
tax report and supporting detailed schedules on forms prescribed by the State Tax Commission. The distributor must
keep detailed inventory records. All reports which require the reporting of the number of gallons of motor fuels and
other petroleum products shall be stated in gross gallons. With respect to the quantity of motor fuels and other
petroleum products received during the month, the distributor shall include alisting of each person from inside and/or
outside Idaho supplying motor fuels and petroleum products to the distributor during the month and the number of
gallons supplied by each supplier, on aload by load basis. Such reports shall contain a declaration by the person filing
the report that the statements contained therein are true and are made under penalties of perjury. The report shall
include the following information together with such other information as the State Tax Commission may require:

(3-30-01)

a. The beginning inventory of motor fuels and other petroleum products on the first day of the( 7mfngtf81)

b. The total quantity of motor fuels and other petroleum products received during the month; (7-1-98)

C. Thetota quantity of motor fuels and other petroleum products disbursed to licensed distributors tax

not collected or exported, and motor fuel sold to the Idaho National Guard during the month; (3-30-01)
d. Thetotal quantity of motor fuels and other petroleum productstransferred or relabeled from one (1)

fuel type to another; (7-1-98)
e The casualty loss documented with satisfactory written explanation of proof of loss; (7-1-98)

f. The ending inventory of motor fuels and other petroleum products on the last day of the mc(J;mI; %)

0. The gross taxable gallons of motor fuels and other petroleum products; (7-1-98)

h. The tax-paid purchases, (7-1-98)

Page 8 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
i The net taxable gallons; (7-1-98)
j- The gallons of ethanol and biodiesel reported in ethanol and biodiesel blends. (5-3-03)
k. The gallons after deduction of a one percent (1%) or two percent (2%) alowance, whichever is
appropriate. See Rule 140 of these rules, (7-1-99)
l. The tax computation; (7-1-98)
m. The bad debt amounts, refer to Rule 140 of theserules; (7-1-98)
n. The gaseous fuels permit fees; (7-1-98)
0. The net tax due; (7-1-98)

02. Report Due and Payment Required. The report shall be due on or before the last day of the
month following the month to which the report relates. Supporting detailed schedules required by the State Tax
Commission must accompany the report, together with all documentation and the payment of any tax, transfer fee,
penalty or interest due. See Rule 010 of these rules relating to method of payment and requirement for payments of
one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or more. (7-1-99)

03. Machine Tabulated Data. Machine tabul ated datawill be accepted in lieu of detailed schedules on
State Tax Commission provided forms but only if the data is in the same format as shown on the required schedul es.
Before any other format may be used, the distributor must make awritten request to the State Tax Commission with a
copy of the format and must be granted written authorization to use that format. (7-1-98)

04. Supplemental Reports. In addition to the monthly report, a supplemental report may be filed in
those cases involving additional shipments of motor fuels and other petroleum products to the distributor. The
supplemental report may be filed only when the distributor is diligent in reporting shipments in the monthly report.
Only shipments received within the last five (5) days of the month may be reported in a supplementa report.
Shipments received before that date will be subject to penalty if reported in the supplemental report. If a supplemental
report is filed, the State Tax Commission will impose interest, but the report will not be subject to penalty. The
supplemental report must be postmarked on or before the tenth day of the month following the month in which a

report from which shipments were omitted was due. (7-1-98)
05. Timely Reporting. Any petroleum product shipments that are: (7-1-98)
a. Reported on atimely supplemental report shall be subject to interest but are not subject to penalty.
(7-1-98)
b. Not reported on atimely monthly or supplemental report shall be subject to interest and may be
subject to penalty. (7-1-99)

06. Motor Fuels-Receipts. All gasoline, gasohol, aircraft engine fuel, and undyed diesel fuel received
by a distributor are subject to the fuels tax and transfer fee. All receipts of dyed diesel fuel and other petroleum
products that are not subject to the special fuelstax are subject to the transfer fee. The special fuelstax is not imposed
on gaseous fuels when the fuels are received. Refer to Rule 105 of these rules for the taxation and reporting of
gaseous fuels used in motor vehicles. (3-30-01)

131. -- 134. (RESERVED).

135. ALTERNATE REPORTING FOR PERSONS WHO IMPORT MOTOR FUELS INTO IDAHO
ONLY FOR USE IN THEIR OWN AIRCRAFT, MOTOR VEHICLES, AND EQUIPMENT. (RULE 135.)

01. In General. The state of Idaho imposes an excise tax on all motor fuel and transfer fee on all
petroleum and petroleum products, received in Idaho. See Rule 510 of these rules for the definition of petroleum and
petroleum products. Motor fuel imported into Idaho isreceived at the time the fuel arrivesin Idaho by the person who

Page9 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

is the owner of the motor fuel when the fuel arrivesin Idaho. The excise tax and transfer fee due on the motor fuel
received in Idaho during a month are normally reported on an Idaho Motor Fuels Distributor Report on a monthly
basis. (3-30-01)

02. Alternative to Monthly Reporting for Qualified Consumers. As an alternative to obtaining an
Idaho motor fuel distributor license and filing monthly reports, a qualified consumer may file an annua report to
remit the motor fuel tax and transfer fee due to the state of Idaho or to receive arefund of excess tax or transfer fee

paid. (7-1-99)
03. Qualifications. To be a qualified consumer under this rule, a person must: (7-1-99)
a. Use the imported motor fuel only in its own aircraft, motor vehicles, or equipment; and  (7-1-99)
b. Import less than one-hundred thousand (100,000) gallons of motor fuel into Idaho in a calendar
year. (7-1-99)
04. Documentation of Export. To clam an export of motor fuel or other petroleum products a
qualified consumer must have tax reports or other evidence that will verify that the exported fuel was reported to and
any tax due was paid to the jurisdiction into which the fuel was claimed to have been exported. (3-30-01)
05. Limitations. (7-1-99)
a. A qualified consumer may not claim an export from Idaho for fuel in the supply tank of a motor
vehicle or aircraft. (7-1-99)
b. A licensed Idaho fuel distributor may not file this report. (7-1-99)
136. -- 139. (RESERVED).

140. DEDUCTIONS (RULE 140).

01. Motor Fuels and Petroleum Products Presumed to Be Distributed. Unless the contrary is
established, it shall be presumed that all motor fuels and other petroleum products imported into this state by a
distributor, which are no longer in the possession of that distributor, have been distributed. If the licensed distributor
has returned to the refinery or pipeline terminal motor fuels and other petroleum products on which the tax and/or
transfer fee has been paid or has had an accidental loss, the licensed distributor has the burden of showing the
petroleum products were returned to the refinery or pipeline termina or documenting the accidental loss. No refund
of the transfer fee will be alowed for accidental losses of motor fuels or other petroleum products. (7-1-98)

02. Distributor's and Retail Dealer's Allowances for Motor Fuels. The distributor shall certify on
his report that the one percent (1%) credit allowance has been afforded the retail dealer to cover the dealer’'s
shrinkage, evaporation, spillage or handling losses for motor fuel. The State Tax Commission shall then allow the
additional one percent (1%) deduction unless a retail dealer claims that he did not receive the credit alowance. If
such claim is made, the State Tax Commission shall require the licensed distributor to provide documentary proof that
the one percent (1%) credit allowance has been afforded the retail dealer, and unless the distributor establishes that
the credit has been afforded to the retail dealer, the deduction will be disallowed. In the case of sales of motor fuel to
retail dealers, to establish that the allowance of one percent (1%) of the tax has been passed to the purchaser, the

invoice must show either: (4-6-05)
a. That the amount of the allowance has been passed on; or (7-1-98)
b. A statement that the allowance has been deducted in determining the price. (7-1-98)
03. Exported Fuel. Motor fuels or other petroleum products claimed as exported from Idaho must be
supported by records. Records must include the following: (7-1-98)
a. Tax reports or other evidence that will verify that the exported product was reported to and any tax

Page 10 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

due was paid to the jurisdiction into which the product was claimed to have been exported or evidence that the

purchaser isalicensed distributor in the jurisdiction to which the exported product is destined; and (7-1-98)
b. Common carrier shipping documents, bills of lading, manifests, and cost billings; or (7-1-98)
C. Invoices, manifests, bills of lading or other documentation, signed by the receiving party to
acknow!edge receipt of the product; or (7-1-98)
d. Accounts payabl e or receivable information for verifying payments to common carriers or payment
by out-of -state parties to verify receipt of exported product. (7-1-98)
e In addition to the above, for a licensed distributor who maintains operations in ldaho, as well as
other jurisdictions, evidence such as product inventory and transfer records must be retained to prove the transfer of
product out of Idaho. (7-1-98)

04. Bad Debt Write-Off. A tax credit may be taken on the distributor’s fuel tax report for fuel taxes
paid on sales made after July 1, 1995. The credit is claimed when the debt has been written off for income tax
purposes in the business records of the distributor. The credit may be claimed on distributor’s fuel tax report each
month or at the end of the distributor’s tax year after a debt has been written off. (7-1-98)

a. First-inffirst-out method for partial payments. When partial payments are received on a specific
account that includes taxable fuel sales, nontaxable fuel sales, and/or other sales, the distributor must apply the
payments to the unpaid sales on afirst-inffirst-out basis before claiming a bad debt credit. (7-1-98)

b. Proration of partial payments. When partial payments are received on a specific account, before
and/or after a bad debt credit has been claimed on the distributor’s fuel tax report, the distributor must prorate the
taxable fuel sales, nontaxable fuel sales, and/or other saleswhich occurred on the same day or on the same invoice for
each such account. (7-1-98)

141. REPORTING AND CALCULATION OF LINE FLUSH ALLOWANCE (RULE 141).

01. Eligibility. Any licensed or unlicensed fuel distributor may use the Line Flush Allowance
worksheet to calculate a refund of special fuels tax if the distributor delivers both dyed and undyed diesel fuel to
customers from the same fuel delivery truck. These “mixed” deliveries may cause undyed, tax-paid, diesel fuel to be
contaminated with red dye. This fuel must then be put into the truck’s dyed diesel fuel tank. This situation occurs

when: (3-15-02)
a. Dyed diesel fuel isused to flush undyed diesel fuel from the truck’s pressurized line; or  (3-15-02)
b. Undyed diesel fuel is used to flush dyed diesel fuel from the truck’s pressurized line. (3-15-02)
02. Calculation Methods. Two (2) methods are available to calculate the total nontaxable gallons used

to flush lines for the filing period. Both methods may be used throughout the filing period, but only one (1) method
may be used to account for each separate flush. Check the box on the worksheet to indicate the methodology used to

calculate nontaxable gallons. The two (2) methods are: (4-5-00)
a. A standard allowance of five (5) gallons multiplied by the number of flushes; or (4-5-00)
b. The actual gallons used to flush the lines. (4-5-00)
03. Records Required. Records supporting this claim should not be submitted with this claim, but

must be retained by the claimant. All fuelstax refund claims are subject to review and/or audit by the Idaho State Tax
Commission. The fuel distributor must keep records in accordance with one (1) or both of the methodologies that

follow: (4-5-00)
a. Standard allowance. Logs prepared by the delivery truck driver indicating the truck number, date,
number of flushes, and the type of each flush; and/or (4-5-00)

Page 11 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
b. Actual gallons. Delivery tickets or totalizer log readings for each flush. (4-5-00)
04. Calculation of Line Flush Allowance. The line flush allowance worksheet contains the following
dements: (4-5-00)
a. Total number of times the pressurized line was flushed during the filing period. (4-5-00)
b. Number of timesthe line was flushed using the standard allowance. (4-5-00)
C. Number of gallons to be claimed using the standard alowance (Subsection 141.04.b. times five (5)
galons per flush). (4-5-00)
d. Number of timesthe line was flushed using actual gallons. (4-5-00)
e Number of gallonsto be claimed using actual gallons (Delivery tickets/totalizer log readi n%j) s %)
f. Nontaxable gallonsto be reported on Form 75. (Add Subsections 141.04.c. and 141.04.e. Enter the
total nontaxable gallonsin the Refund Section under Undyed Diesel Fuel on the Form 75). (4-5-00)
142. -- 149. (RESERVED).

150. DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED (RULE 150).

01. Retail Sales Invoices for Delivered, Bulk Plant, and Sation Sales. Any distributor who sells
motor fuels and other petroleum products in this state must issue an original invoice to the purchaser; provided,
however, that when sales are accounted for on amonthly basis the invoices may be issued to the purchaser at the time
of billing. All sales invoices for motor fuels and other petroleum products sold at retail stations, bulk plants, or

delivered to the customer’s location must contain the following: (7-1-98)
a. A pre-printed serial number, except when invoices are automatically assigned a consecutive serial
number by a computer or similar machine when issued; (7-1-98)
b. Name and address of the distributor; (7-1-98)
C. Name of the purchaser; (7-1-98)
d. Date of sale or delivery; (7-1-98)
e Type of fudl; (7-1-98)
f. Gallonsinvoiced - reported as required in Section 120 of theserules; (7-1-98)
0. Price per gallon and total amount charged. When taxable motor fuels products are sold, at |east one
(2) of the following must be used to establish that the Idaho state fuel tax has been charged: (7-1-98)
i The amount of Idaho state fuels tax; (7-1-98)
ii. The rate of Idaho state fuelstax; or (7-1-98)
iii. A statement that the Idaho state fuels tax isincluded in the price. (7-1-98)
h. Delivered sales invoices must also contain the purchaser’'s address along with the Origin and
Destination of the motor fuels and other petroleum products. (7-1-98)

i The sales invoice shall contain double-faced carbons on the original of the first copy, unless

Page 12 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
invoices are automatically prepared by a computer or similar machine when issued. (7-1-98)
02. Correcting Sales Invoice Errors. When an original invoice is issued containing incorrect

information, it may be canceled by a credit invoice and cross-referenced to all copies of the invoice covering the
transaction being corrected. If a second salesinvoiceisissued, it shall show the date and serial number of the original

invoice and that the second invoice is in replacement or correction thereof. (7-1-98)
03. Documentation |s Required. Failure to include all the above documentation will result in an
invalid salesinvoice for atax-paid fuel claim by the distributor’s customer. (7-1-98)

04. Documentation Requirements for Dyed Diesdl Fuel. The state of 1daho is following the Internal
Revenue Service requirements for sales of dyed diesel fuel. The Internal Revenue Code requires that a notice stating

“DYED DIESEL FUEL, NONTAXABLE USE ONLY, PENALTY FOR TAXABLE USE” must be: (7-1-98)

a. Provided by the terminal operator to any person who receives dyed diesel fuel at aterminal rack of

that operator; and (7-1-98)

b. Provided by any seller of dyed diesel fuel to the buyer if the fuel is located outside the bulk transfer/

terminal system and is not sold from a posted retail pump; and (7-1-98)
C. Posted by a seller on any retail pump where the dyed diesel fuel is sold for use by the buyer.

(7-1-98)

d. The documentation notice found in this rule must be provided at the time of removal or sae and

must appear on shipping papers, bills of lading, and salesinvoices accompanying the sale or removal of the fuel. Any
person who failsto provide or post the required notice is presumed to know that the fuel will be used for ataxable use
and is subject to penalties imposed by the Internal Revenue Service. (7-1-98)

151. -- 159. (RESERVED).
160. AIRCRAFT ENGINE FUEL TAX (RULE 160).
All provisions of Chapter 24, Title 63, Idaho Code, and of these rules relating to collection of the tax on gasoline shall
be applicable to the collection of the aircraft engine fuel tax imposed by Section 63-2408, Idaho Code. (6-23-94)
161. -- 169. (RESERVED).
170.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (RULE 170).

01. Undyed Diesel Fuel Used for Heating Purposes. The consumer must apply directly to the State

Tax Commission for a refund of the special fuels taxes paid on purchases of undyed diesel fuel which are used for
heating a dwelling or building. The distributor may assist the consumer who is claiming arefund of the special fuels

tax from the State Tax Commission by: (7-1-98)
a. Properly documenting information on the salesinvoice; and (7-1-98)
b. Providing the customer with a Form 75-HF “Heating Fuel Only”. (7-1-98)
02. Red-Dyed High-Sulfur Fuel. It isillegal to use red-dyed high-sulfur fuel in the supply tank of a
licensed, or required to be licensed, motor vehiclein this state. (7-1-98)
03. Red-Dyed Low-Sulfur Fuel. The Internal Revenue Code does allow certain types of users to

purchase tax-exempt red-dyed low-sulfur diesel fuel for usein their vehicles. The use of untaxed low-sulfur red-dyed
diesel fuel in motor vehicles may be subject to Idaho’s special fuels tax if the motor vehicles are not owned or |eased,
and operated by the federal government, state of Idaho, or any of its political subdivisions such as a city, county, or
fire district. The red-dyed low-sulfur diesel fuel may be used: (7-1-98)

a. By state and local governments (political subdivisions of the state) for their exclusive use; (7-1-98)

Page 13 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
b. In the engine of atrain; (7-1-98)

C. In aschool buswhile the bus is engaged in the transportation of students and school employees;
(7-1-98)
d. By a qudified loca bus while the bus is engaged in furnishing intracity passenger land

transportation for compensation, if the bus is available to the general public, operates along scheduled, regular routes,
has a seating capacity of at least twenty (20) adults (not including the driver), and is under contract with, or receiving
more than a nominal subsidy from, any state or local government to furnish such transportation; and (7-1-98)

e By an intercity bus to furnish, for some level of compensation, passenger transportation that is
available to the genera public, and the transportation is scheduled and follows regular routes, or the seating capacity
of the busis at |east twenty (20) adults (not including the driver). (7-1-98)

f. The buses identified in Subsections 170.03.d. and 170.03.e. above are available to the general
public if the buses are available for hire to more than alimited number of persons, groups, or organizations. (7-1-98)

04. Motor Fuels Exemption From Sales Tax. Any sale of motor fuels by any fuel distributor which is
subject to motor fuels tax is exempt from ldaho sales tax under Chapter 36, Title 63, Idaho Code. If fuel, including
dyed diesel fuel, is sold without the motor fuels tax, the sale is subject to Idaho state sales tax unless exempted under
the Idaho Sales Tax Act and Rules. Sales of fuel delivered into bulk storage tanks, where the motor fuels tax is not
charged, are exempt from Idaho sales tax only if the distributor has taken from the purchaser a sales tax exemption
certificate in the manner required by IDAPA 35.01.02, “Idaho Sales and Use Tax Administrative Rules,” Rule 128.
However, if the fuel delivered into a bulk storage tank is used exclusively for home heating purposes, a sales tax
exemption certificate is not required. (5-3-03)

171. -- 179. (RESERVED).
180.  REFUNDSTO LICENSED FUEL DISTRIBUTORS (RULE 180).

01. Refund Claim. Any licensed fuel distributor believing that he has paid motor fuels taxes or transfer
feesin any amount more than properly imposed may file a claim with the State Tax Commission for arefund of such
excess motor fuels taxes or transfer fee on forms prescribed by the State Tax Commission. The claim for refund must
conform with the requirements of thisrule. (3-15-02)

02. Refund Claim Documentation. The claim must be filed on a distributor's fuel tax report and must
include the full name and address of the claimant and his fuel distributor’s license number. If the claim is for a
casualty loss, the claim must include a detailed statement of the reason the claimant believes a refund is due. The
statement should include a description of the transactions, if any, to which the motor fuel tax relates and must be filed
on adistributor's fuel tax report for the period for which the claimed excess motor fuel tax or transfer fee amount was
paid. The claim for refund must include a statement that the amount refunded to the licensed fuel distributor has been,
or will be, refunded by the fuel distributor to the purchaser, or that such motor fuel tax or transfer fee have never been
collected from the purchaser. (3-15-02)

03. Refund as a Credit. A claimant may claim a bad debt credit for motor fuels taxes as a credit
against motor fuels taxes or transfer fee due on the distributor's fuel tax report. (3-15-02)

04. Satute of Limitation. No claim for refund will be allowed by the State Tax Commission if it is
filed more than three (3) years from the time the payment of the claimed excess motor fuels taxes or transfer fee was
made. The time the payment was made is the date upon which the distributor's fuel tax report relating to the payment
was filed or was required to be filed, whichever occurred first. (3-15-02)

05. Appeal Procedures. No claim for refund may be filed relating to any motor fuels taxes or transfer
fees that have been asserted by a Notice of Deficiency Determination. A taxpayer contending that motor fuels taxes
or transfer fee have been erroneoudly or illegally collected by the State Tax Commission pursuant to a Notice of
Deficiency Determination must seek a redetermination by using the appeal procedures required by law.  (3-15-02)

Page 14 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

06. Notice of Denial. All claims for refund or credit will be reviewed by the State Tax Commission’s
staff. If the staff concludes that all or any part of the claim should not be allowed to the claimant, notice of denia of
the claim shall be mailed to the claimant by certified mail. The notice shall include a statement of the reasons for the
denial. When seeking an appeal or redetermination of adenia of a claimed refund or credit, the notice of denial shall
be the equivaent of a Notice of Deficiency Determination. If the taxpayer wishes to seek a redetermination of the
denial notice, he must do so by filing a petition for redetermination in the manner prescribed in Idaho Administration
and Enforcement Rule 300, as incorporated herein by Rule 330 of these rules. Such a petition for redetermination
must be filed no later than sixty-three (63) days from the date upon which the notice of denial is mailed to, or served
upon, the claimant. (7-1-98)

181. -- 229. (RESERVED).

230. MOTOR FUEL S SUBJECT TO USE TAX -- REPORTING (RULE 230).

Any person who has purchased tax-exempt motor fuels and subsequently uses the motor fuels in a licensed motor
vehicle, not subject to Rule 400 of these rules, upon highways in ldaho, shall annually report to the State Tax
Commission the amount of motor fuels tax due. (5-3-03)

01. Reporting. A person who wishes to pay their fuel taxes due more frequently may file Form 75 for
any time period that is not less than one (1) month. The report shall be made on forms prescribed by the State Tax
Commission and may be made together with the claimant’s Idaho income tax return, if such areturnisrequired. The
amount of fuels tax due on motor fuels may be off-set against any refund due from other motor fuels taxes or income
taxes. In the case of persons not required to file an income tax return, the amount of motor fuelstax due or any refund
claim shall be filed for atime period of not less than one (1) month on forms provided by the State Tax Commission
for that purpose. See Rule 250 of these rules. (5-3-03)

02. Lack of Records to Compute Fuel Consumption Rate. In the event that the motor fuels
consumer fails to keep sufficiently detailed records to determine motor fuels consumed by its motor vehicles, the
consumption rates found in Subsection 290.01 of these rules shall be presumed to be correct. (5-3-03)

03. Fuel Records. If the motor fuels consumer fails to keep sufficiently detailed records to determine
taxable gallons, all tax-exempt motor fuels purchased will be subject to the fuels tax unless the number of such
galons placed into the supply tank of the licensed or required to be licensed motor vehicle can be determined.

(5-3-03)
231. -- 249. (RESERVED).
250. REFUND CLAIMS -- REPORTING (RULE 250).
01. Refund Claim. Consumers claiming refunds of motor fuels taxes may file the claim together with

their Idaho income tax return in the manner required for gasoline tax refunds, under Section 63-2410, Idaho Code, or
in the case of claimants not required to file an income tax return, in the manner required by Section 63-2410(5)(b),

Idaho Code. (7-1-98)
02. Minimum Filing Period for Refund Claims. Any taxpayer entitled to a refund of motor fuels
taxes may file arefund claim which covers atime period of not less than one (1) month. (7-1-98)
03. Refund M ay be Claimed Only by Final Consumer. Refunds of motor fuels taxes may be claimed

on Form 75 by the person who purchased and used the motor fuels upon which the tax has been paid and for which a
refund may be claimed. In the case of all partnerships and any corporations filing Idaho Form 41S, relating to S
Corporations, any refund of motor fuels taxes paid by the partnership or S Corporation must be claimed by the
partnership or corporation. The refund may not be applied to the individual returns filed by partners or shareholders.

(7-1-98)
04. Satute of Limitations. For limitations of time for consumers to file refund claims for motor fuels
taxes, see Section 63-2410(5)(c), Idaho Code. (5-3-03)

Page 15 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

05. Refund May be Filed Separately. Refunds of motor fuels taxes are claimed using Form 75 and
must be filed by the final purchaser and user of the motor fuels in conjunction with that person’s Idaho income tax
return or separately as a stand-alone refund claim. (7-1-98)

06. Refund Applied to Taxes Due. Any refund due to a consumer will be applied first to any liability
due under any law administered by the State Tax Commission, including any liability under IFTA, which is due and
unpaid at the time the claimisfiled. In addition, no refund will be paid if the claimant hasfailed to file any tax return
required to be filed with the State Tax Commission. Any balance of the refund exceeding taxes due shall be paid asa
refund to the entity filing the return. (7-1-98)

251. -- 269. (RESERVED).
270. REFUND CLAIMS-DOCUMENTATION (RULE 270).

01. Refunds to Consumers. Any buyer of motor fuels, claiming arefund under Chapter 24, Title 63,
Idaho Code, must retain in his records the original invoices from the seller, showing the number of gallons purchased.
All invoices, except those prepared by a computer or similar machine, shall be prepared in ink or a double-faced
carbon must be used between the origina and first duplicate. Only one (1) original invoice may be issued for each
delivery. In addition to the requirements outlined above, each invoice must contain or show the following:  (7-1-98)

a. A preprinted serial number; (7-1-98)
b. Name and address of seller; (7-1-98)
C. Name of purchaser; (7-1-98)
d. Date of delivery; (7-1-98)
e Type of motor fuel; (7-1-98)
f. Gallonsinvoiced; (7-1-98)
0. Price per gallon; (7-1-98)
h. At least one (1) of the following to establish that tax has been charged: (7-1-98)
i The amount of Idaho state fuels tax; (7-1-98)
ii. The rate of Idaho state fuelstax; or (7-1-98)
iii. A statement that the Idaho state fuels tax isincluded in the price. (7-1-98)
02. Corrected Invoices. No altered or corrected invoice will be accepted for refund purposes. When

errors occur, the original invoice must not be altered or corrected, but must be voided and a new original invoice
issued. All atered or corrected invoices must be marked as voided and retained by the seller for at least three (3)
years from the date issued. (7-1-98)

03. Invoice Retention. The original invoices required by Subsection 270.01 of this rule shall be
retained for the greater of either three (3) years or the time during which the taxpayer’s Idaho income tax return is
subject to adjustment by either the State Tax Commission or by voluntary action of the taxpayer. (7-1-98)

04. Refund Documents. For refund claims under Section 63-2410(5)(c), Idaho Code, an origina
invoice includes any duplicate of the original that is created with the same impression as the original, for example,
with carbon paper or NCR paper, if the origina is retained by the seller and only the duplicate is provided to the
customer. An original invoice does not include any document produced by a copy machine or similar device capable
of producing a copy of an existing document. (7-1-98)

Page 16 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

05. Records Required for Motor Fuels Tax Refunds. Each claimant shall maintain records that are
sufficient to prove the accuracy of the fuels tax refund claim. Such records shall include all motor fuels receipts, the
gdlons of tax-paid fuel used in each type of equipment, both refundable and nonrefundable, and other uses. The
records must show the date of receipt or disbursements and identify the equipment into which the tax-paid fuel is
dispensed. Failure of the claimant to maintain the required records and to provide them for examination isawaiver of
all rights to the refund. The following rules shall govern records maintained to support claims for refund.  (7-1-98)

a. Use of Fuel from a Single Storage Tank. Tax-paid fuel (other than fuel purchased by persons who
operate motor vehicles that are licensed under IFTA or by persons who operate non-1FTA motor vehicles who claim
refunds for nontaxable uses of motor fuels in motor vehicles granted in Rule 292 of these rules) purchased and
delivered into a single bulk storage tank and withdrawn for both nontaxable and taxable uses must be accounted for
using either the proration provided by this paragraph or by records showing actual taxable and nontaxable usage. If
the proration is used, sixty percent (60%) of all taxed diesel fuel or twenty-five percent (25%) of all taxed gasoline
delivered into bulk storage shall be presumed to be for exempt uses unless another percentage is requested by the
taxpayer and authorized by the State Tax Commission. The request shall itemize anticipated uses by type of
equipment based on previously experienced use. The State Tax Commission will refund taxes paid on the percentage
of taxed fuel presumed to be exempt. If refunds are claimed based on records of actual use, the records must be made
available upon request. In either case, invoices showing the fuel purchases on which tax was paid must be retained to
support each refund claim. The proration or another percentage granted by this paragraph cannot be used if you have
separate storage tanks for undyed diesel and dyed diesel. (3-20-04)

b. Use of Fue from Multiple Storage Tanks. When separate bulk storage tanks are maintained for
both exempt and taxable uses, the seller must mark the invoices at the time of delivery, identifying the storage tanks
into which the fuel was delivered. Detailed withdrawal records will only be required if fuel is used by motor vehicles
licensed under IFTA or by persons who operate non-1FTA motor vehicles who claim refunds for nontaxable uses of
motor fuels in motor vehicles granted in Rule 292 of these rules. All fuel invoices must be retained as required by
Subsection 270.03 of this rule. Exempt fuel may not be used in motor vehicleslicensed or required to be licensed.

(3-20-04)

C. Use of Fuel for Other Than Bulk Storage. Fuel dispensed into small containers for use in, or into
the supply tank of, stationary engines, equipment, commercial motorboats, or vehicles other than licensed motor
vehicles, must be identified on the purchase invoice. No other records will be required. (7-1-98)

271. -- 279. (RESERVED).

280. REFUND TO CONSUMERS FOR NONTAXABLE USESOF MOTOR FUEL S (RULE 280).

The Idaho Form 75 must be used to claim a fuels tax refund for all nontaxable uses of Idaho tax-paid motor fuels,
except for refunds claimed by IFTA licensees for nontaxable miles which must be claimed on the licensee’s IFTA
return. (5-3-03)

281. -- 289. (RESERVED).

290. RECORDS REQUIRED FOR INTRASTATE SPECIAL FUELS USERS CLAIMING REFUNDS
FOR NONTAXABLE SPECIAL FUELSUSED IN MOTOR VEHICLES (RULE 290.)

01. Refund Claims, Required Records. Special fuel users, except |FTA licensees, must file aForm 75
with the relevant supplemental worksheet to claim afuelstax refund. The following information is required to qualify
for arefund except for claims based only on the power take-off allowances provided for in Rule 292 of these rules.

(4-5-00)

a. Total miles. The total miles traveled should be included for motor vehicles which have nontaxable

uses of special fuels. Special fuel users who qualify to use one of the “Standard MPGs” found in Subsection 290.02
need only record and report |daho taxable miles. (4-5-00)
b. Total fuel. The total number of gallons of fuel delivered into the supply tanks of the motor vehicles

should beincluded for motor vehicleswhich have nontaxable uses of special fuels. The total milesfigure and the total
fuel figure must be for the same vehicles. (7-1-98)

Page 17 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

C. Actual miles per galon. The miles per gallon shall be computed by dividing gallons determined
according to Subsection 290.01.b. into the number of miles determined according to Subsection 290.01.a. The
computation of fleet miles per gallon should be carried to three (3) decimal places and rounded to two (2) decimal

places. Example: 4.514 = 4.51 and 4.515 = 4.52. (4-5-00)
d. Statutory miles per gallon. In the event that the claimant fails to keep sufficiently detailed records
showing the number of miles actually operated per gallon of special fuel consumed, it shall be presumed that one (1)
galon of special fuel was consumed for every: (4-5-00)
i Four (4) miles traveled by vehicles over forty thousand (40,000) pounds gross registered vehicle

weight; or (7-1-98)
Five and one-haf (5 1/2) milestraveled by vehicles from twenty-six thousand one (26,001) to forty

thousand (40 000) pounds gross registered vehicle weight; or (7-1-98)
iii. Seven (7) miles traveled by vehicles from twelve thousand one (12,001) to twenty-six thousand
(26,000) pounds gross registered vehicle weight; or (7-1-98)
iv. Ten (10) miles traveled by vehicles from six thousand one (6,001) to twelve thousand (12,000)

pounds gross registered vehicle weight; or (7-1-98)
V. Sixteen (16) milestraveled by vehicles six thousand (6,000) pounds or less gross registered vehicle

weight. (7-1-98)
e The total taxable miles traveled in Idaho. Only taxable miles traveled in Idaho by the motor

vehicles which have nontaxable uses of specia fuels should be included. Taxable miles are miles driven on any road
that is open to the use of the public and maintained by a governmental entity. Such roads may be constructed using

concrete, asphalt, gravel, composition, dirt, or other surfaces. (7-1-98)

f. The number of gallons of special fuels consumed in Idaho. The gallons consumed in Idaho shall be
computed by dividing the miles per gallon determined according to Subsection 290.01.c. and 290.01.d. into the total
taxable miles in Idaho according to Subsection 290.01.e. (4-5-00)

02. Alternative Refund Calculation for Special Fuels Users Engaged in Certain Industries. A
special rule may be applied for motor vehicles, except IFTA licensees, that use specia fuels and accrue both taxable
and nontaxable miles. Operators of motor vehicles that use specia fuels, except those licensed under IFTA, may,
instead of using the computations provided in Subsections 290.01.c. and 290.01.d., presume that when engaged in
operations in the following industries and accruing taxable miles in Idaho, that such motor vehicles consume fuel at
the following rates:

Logging 4.3 MPG
Agricultural 4.5 MPG
Sand, gravel & rock hauling 4.0 MPG
Construction 4.4 MPG
(4-5-00)
03. Actual MPG Calculation. If an operator has reason to believe the standard on-road miles per

gdlon (MPG) in Subsection 290.02. is not an accurate reflection of his specific operation, the operator can calculate
an actual MPG using the computations provided in Subsection 290.01.c. or statutory MPG provided in Subsection

290.01.d. (4-5-00)
04. Claims Subject to Review or Audit. All fuels tax refund claims are subject to review or audit by
the State Tax Commission. (4-5-00)

Page 18 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

291.  (RESERVED).

292.  CALCULATION OF REFUNDS FOR NONTAXABLE USES OF MOTOR FUELS IN MOTOR
VEHICLES. (RULE 292).

01. Fuel Records Required for Refund Claims. Special fuels users may be eligible for a fuels tax
refund of tax-paid special fuels if their motor vehicles have accrued nontaxable miles or have power-take-off (PTO)
equipment. Records must be kept as described in Subsection 290.01 of these rules. (4-5-00)

02. Nontaxable Miles Defined. Nontaxable miles are miles driven on roads which are not open to the
public, not maintained by a governmental entity, located on private property that are maintained by the property
owner, or defined in Subsection 292.03 of this rule. Miles driven on a construction site would also be considered
nontaxable miles and may be eligible for a special fuels tax refund. See Rule 130 of these rules regarding application
of Idaho Sales and Use Taxes. (4-6-05)

03. Additional Nontaxable Roadways. Roadways defined in Section 63-2401, Idaho Code, include
those constructed and maintained by the United States Forest Service, the United States Bureau of Land
Management, the Idaho Department of Lands, or forest protective associations with which the state of Idaho has
contracted or become a member pursuant to Chapter 1, Title 38, Idaho Code. The specia fuels user must maintain
records documenting nontaxable miles traveled on roadways that qualify for exclusion under this provision, unless
using the “standard MPG” for its industry found in Subsection 290.02 of these rules. When special fuels users
compute their special fuels tax liability or refund, they may exclude from total taxable miles traveled in Idaho the
miles traveled on these roadways if the cost of maintaining the roadway pursuant to a contract or permit is primarily
borne by them or if the special fuel user is a subcontractor of a prime contractor required by contract to bear the
primary cost of maintaining the roadway. (3-15-02)

04. Calculation. Determine the number of taxable miles driven in Idaho following the procedure
established in Subsection 290.01 of these rules. Divide this number by the actual MPG, the statutory MPG established
by Subsection 290.01 of these rules, or the industry standard MPG provided by Subsection 290.02 of these rules.
Subtract this number of gallons from the total |daho tax-paid gallons purchased for the subject vehicles. (4-5-00)

05. Power-Take-Off and Auxiliary Engine Allowances (Allowances). Power-take-off (PTO)
allowances are available for special fuels powered vehicles. Auxiliary engine alowances are available for both
special fuels and gasoline-powered vehicles. (4-5-00)

a. Standard Allowances for Special Fuels. Nontaxable gallons of special fuels may be claimed when
special fuels are used for purposes other than to operate, propel, or idle, as defined in Section 63-2401, Idaho Code, a
motor vehicle and the fuel is drawn from the main supply tank of the motor vehicle. Examples of uses that qualify for
allowances are turning a vehicle-mounted cement mixer or off-loading product. (4-6-05)

b. Standard Allowances for Gasoline. Nontaxable gallons of gasoline may be claimed when gasoline
isused in an auxiliary engine and the fuel isdrawn from the main supply tank of the licensed motor vehicle. No claim
for gasoline is alowed when gasoline is used by the licensed motor vehicle's main engine even to operate the motor

vehicle's PTO unit. (3-15-02)
C. Rates for Standard Allowances. The number of gallons of fuel actually delivered into the fuel tank
of the vehicle may be reduced by the following allowances: (4-5-00)

i Allowances based on unit quantities:

Allowance Type Allowance Rates X Unit Quantities
Gasoline/fuel oil 0.00015 gallons X Gallons pumped
Bulk cement 0.1858 gallons X Tons pumped
Refrigeration unit/reefer 0.75 gallons X Hours unit operated

Page 19 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
Allowance Type Allowance Rates X Unit Quantities
Tree length timber/logs 0.0503 gallons X Tons Hauled
Tree length timber/logs 3.46 gallons X Hours unit operated
Carpet cleaning 0.75 gallons X Hours unit operated
(3-15-02)

ii. Allowances based on percentages:

Allowance Type iirrcgg:ﬁ)gne X Gallons Consumed

Concrete mixing 30% X Gallons consumed

Garbage compaction 25% X Gallons consumed
(3-15-02)
06. Nonstandard Allowances. A request for an allowance not listed in Subsection 292.05 of this rule,

or greater than those listed must be submitted by the taxpayer to the State Tax Commission for approval before being
used. Taxpayers must request approval of the proposed alowance in writing with a copy of the supporting
calculations used to compute the proposed allowance. Taxpayers must send requests for approval to:

FUELSTAX POLICY

IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 36

BOISE, ID 83722-0410

The Idaho State Tax Commission may request additional information or documentation as needed in order to make a
determination on the request. (4-6-05)

07. Nontaxable Gallons of Fuel Claimed by Non-IFTA Licensees. The nontaxable gallons of fuel
claimed by non-IFTA licensees may be the allowance gallons listed in Subsections 292.05 and 290.06 of this rule
and/or the gallons calculated under Subsection 292.04 of this rule. Only actual MPGs, computed by adjusting total
fuel as defined in Subsection 290.01 of these rules by the allowance galons, may be used to calculate a fuels tax
refund based on both nontaxable miles and allowances. Fuels tax refunds based solely on an alowance may be
calculated without regard to mileage and fuel consumption (MPG) information. (4-6-05)

08. IFTA Licensees. Qualifying for Power-Take-Off (PTO) And Auxiliary Engine Allowances
(Allowances). Allowances listed in Subsection 292.05 of this rule or established as provided in Subsection 292.06 of
this rule may be granted for IFTA licensees by recomputing the total gallons of fuel consumed in all jurisdictions.
IFTA licensees claiming refunds of Idaho fuels tax resulting from the allowances established in Subsections 292.05
and 292.06 of this rule, must file the claim on an Idaho Fuels Use Report Form 75 with the relevant supplemental
worksheet. (4-6-05)

a. The IFTA licensee must recompute the total taxable fuel for Idaho by deducting the gallons
determined by the allowances in al jurisdictions from the total number of gallons of fleet fuel consumed that was
reported on the IFTA return. Using the new net gallons consumed, recompute the fleet miles per gallon. Apply the
new fleet miles per gallon to the reported Idaho taxable miles to calculate the corrected Idaho taxable gallons. To
calculate the Idaho nontaxable gallons available for refund, the licensee must subtract the recomputed taxable gallons
for Idaho from the original taxable gallons reported for Idaho. This nontaxable gallon figure is then entered on the
line labeled nontaxable gallons on the Form 75. (4-5-00)

b. Additionally, a copy of the IFTA tax return for the period subject to the refund claim and a
statement or worksheet showing how all owance was calculated must be included as an attachment to the Form 75. All

Page 20 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

refund claims are subject to review and audit, therefore, adequate documentation must be retained by the licensee.

(4-5-00)
C. IFTA licensees that used an assumed MPG when preparing their original IFTA return may not
claim any additional refund. (4-5-00)
293. -- 299. (RESERVED).
300. ADMINISTRATION, RULESAND DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY (RULE 300).
01. Rules Do Not Stand Alone. Where statutes appear to be clear and unambiguous without need for

interpretation, expansion or construction, no rules have been promulgated. An effort has been made to prevent the
rules from being merely repetitive of statutory provisions. Consequently, the rules do not stand alone as a statement of
the motor fuels tax laws of this state. Instead, each rule must be read together with the statute to which it relates. The
titles that introduce each rule are provided for the convenience of the reader and are not part of therules.  (6-23-94)

02. Transportation Department Personnel as Deputies of the Commission. Pursuant to the
authority of Sections 63-2434 and 63-2442, Idaho Code, those individuals employed by the Idaho Transportation
Department in the operation of stationary or mobile Ports of Entry are designated as deputies of the Commission for
exercising the powers necessary to enforce the provisions of the specia fuels tax laws. Such authority includes
exercise of the powers described in Rule 400 of these rules. (6-23-94)

301. -- 309. (RESERVED).

310. EXEMPTION FROM REQUIREMENT FOR BONDS, DETERMINATION OF FINANCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY (RULE 310).

01. Exemption to Bond Requirements for Licensed Distributors. Bonds, as referred to in Rule 010
of these rules are required of al licensed distributors unless the distributor is found to be financially responsible. A
licensed distributor seeking exemption from the bonding requirement must apply for the exemption by filing awritten
petition with the State Tax Commission. The petition must contain information relating to the requirements of Section
63-2428, I daho Code, for establishing financial solvency and responsibility. Together with the petition, the distributor
must submit any information required in the following Subsections 310.01.a. through 310.01.e. (3-30-01)

a. If al or any part of the unencumbered property offered to show financial solvency isrea property,
the petition must include both atitle report from an independent title company reporting on the state of thetitle of the
real property as of atime not more than fifteen (15) days before the filing of the petition and a copy of the most recent
valuation notice issued by the county assessor for ad valorem property tax purposes. (6-23-94)

b. If all or any part of the unencumbered property is licensed motor vehicles, the petition must include
copies of the titles of the vehicles and evidence of the value of the vehicles from a source independent from the
distributor. (6-23-94)

C. If al or any part of the unencumbered property is persona property other than motor vehicles, the
petition must include a description of the property, evidence of ownership of the property, an independent appraisal of
the property, and evidence that the property is unencumbered. Copies of all documents relating to all of the
distributor’s current and long-term liabilities, including contingent liabilities, lawsuits or potential lawsuits to which
the distributor is or may become a party, are required to establish that no security interests or other encumbrances
exist. (6-23-94)

d. The petitioner must arrange, at the petitioner’'s expense, for an established, independent
commercial credit rating company to submit directly to the State Tax Commission a current and complete credit
report about the licensed distributor; or, the distributor must include with the petition its most recent financial
statements, including a current income statement, balance sheet, and statement of cash flows. If the petitioner is a
publicly held company, the financial statements must be accompanied by an opinion issued by an independent
certified public accountant and a responsible company officer must also certify that the financial statements provided
present fairly the financial position of the company. If the petitioner is a privately held company, the financial

Page 21 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

statements must be reviewed by a certified public accountant or licensed public accountant and a responsible
company officer must also certify that the financial statements provided present fairly the financia position of the
company. (3-30-01)

e The State Tax Commission may require the distributor to supplement its petition with such further
information as the State Tax Commission, in its discretion, finds necessary to determine financial responsibility. If
incomplete or substitute submissions are received by the State Tax Commission, the information submitted will be
reviewed on a case-by-case basis to determine whether an exemption from the bonding requirement will be granted.

(3-30-012)
02. Conditions for Termination of Exemption. If granted, the exemption from the bonding
requirement shall terminate: (6-23-94)
a. One (1) year after the date on which it was granted. (6-23-94)
b. Upon the occurrence of any delinquency in motor fuels tax. (6-23-94)
Upon the occurrence of any encumbrance of any of the property upon which the finding of
financial reﬁpona bility was based. (6-23-94)
d. Upon the occurrence of any change in the business activity of the distributor that would cause the

amount of bond required to be increased to an amount greater than the value of the distributor’s unencumbered assets.
(6-23-94)

e Upon the occurrence of any event prejudicing the distributor’s solvency or financial responsibility.
(6-23-94)
03. Bond Requirement Upon Termination of Exemption. Immediately upon any termination of the
exemption from the requirement for a bond the distributor must supply the required bond according to Section 63-
2428, |daho Code. (3-30-01)

04. Pending Application Does Not Excuse the Bond Requirement. Having an application pending
for exemption from the requirement for a bond does not excuse the bond. If a bond exemption is due to expire, the
distributor must submit a new petition applying for a continuation of the exemption no later than ninety (90) days
before the day the exemption is due to expire to prevent a lapse in the exemption. The petition must meet all of the

requirements of thisrule. (6-23-94)
05. Conditions for Renewal of Bond Exemption. The following must be submitted to renew a bond
exemption: (7-1-97)
a. A written request for renewal of waiver; (7-1-97)
b. The information required in Subsections 310.01.a. through 310.01.e. of thisrule. (7-1-97)
311. -- 319. (RESERVED).

320. RECORDS RETENTION REQUIREMENTS (RULE 320).

01. Records Required. Any person importing, manufacturing, refining, dealing in, transporting,
storing or selling any motor fuels in this state shall keep such records, receipts and invoices as will show all
purchases, sales, receipts, or deliveries of motor fuels in this state. Such records shall be maintained for at least three
(3) years. (6-23-94)

02. Motor Fuels Subject to Use Tax. Any person who has purchased tax-exempt motor fuel and
subsequently uses the fuel in a manner that is subject to a motor fuel use tax, shall maintain records sufficient to
establish the quantity of motor fuel subject to tax. (7-1-98)

Page 22 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

03. Original Invoice Retention. The original invoices required by Rule 270 of these rules, relating to
refunds of gasoline and special fuels tax paid on certain fuel used off-road, shall be retained for the greater of either
three (3) years or the time during which the taxpayer’s Idaho income tax return is subject to adjustment by either the
State Tax Commission or by voluntary action of the taxpayer. (7-1-98)

321. -- 329. (RESERVED).

330. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF RELEVANT INCOME TAX RULES (RULE 330).
Section 63-2434, Idaho Code, incorporates by reference various provisions of the Idaho Income Tax Act to apply to
administering and enforcing the taxes on motor fuels. For applying and construing those sections as they apply to
taxes on motor fuels, the administration and enforcement rules previously promulgated or to be promulgated or
amended by the Commission are hereby adopted as part of these rulesasif set out in full. In addition, Administration
and Enforcement Rule 110 (IDAPA 35.02.01.110) is hereby adopted as part of these rules asif set out in full.
(7-1-97)

331. -- 399. (RESERVED).
400. IFTA LICENSING AND SPECIAL FUELS PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS FOR MOTOR

VEHICLES OVER TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND POUNDS MAXIMUM GROSSWEIGHT (RULE 400).
The following rules relate to the special fuels tax licensing system provided in Sections 63-2438 through 63-2440,

Idaho Code, inclusive and, where expressly stated, supplements the requirements of IFTA. (7-1-98)
01. In General. It is unlawful for any person to operate a motor vehicle over twenty-six thousand
(26,000) pounds maximum registered gross weight that uses special fuels as defined in Section 63-2401(20), Idaho
Code, on the highways of this state without having obtained one (1) of the following: (7-1-98)
a. A registration to operate the motor vehicle solely within this state under Section 49-434, Idaho
Code. (7-1-98)
b. A temporary permit from the Idaho Transportation Department. (3-15-02)
C. An IFTA license. (7-1-98)
d. In the case of vehicles powered by gaseous fuels, a gaseous fuel permit as provided by Section 63-
2424, |daho Code. (7-1-98)

02. Federal or In-State Governmental Vehicles. Motor vehicles owned or leased and operated by the
federal government or the state of Idaho or their instrumentalities or political subdivisions are exempt from these
requirements. (3-15-02)

03. Out-of-Sate Governmental Vehicles. Motor vehicles owned or operated by another state of the
United States or any agency or subdivision thereof are exempt from permitting and reporting under this rule if the
state in which they are owned grants areciprocal privilege to Idaho and its agencies and subdivisions. (7-1-98)

04. Temporary Permits. Any person who operates a motor vehicle over twenty-six thousand (26,000)
pounds maximum registered gross weight that uses specia fuels on the highways of this state and is not registered
solely for operation in this state under Section 49-434, |daho Code, or IFTA licensed, shall secure atemporary permit
from the Idaho Transportation Department in the manner provided and required by that department. (3-15-02)

05. Failure to Obtain an IFTA License or a Temporary Permit. Operation of a motor vehicle over
twenty-six thousand (26,000) pounds maximum registered gross weight that uses special fuels on the highways of
this state without a registration to operate the motor vehicle solely within this state under Section 49-434, |daho Code,
an IFTA license or an Idaho temporary permit is hereby deemed to be an act tending to prejudice the collection of the
special fuels tax and an act that renders wholly or partialy ineffective the procedures for collection of that tax.
Accordingly, any deputy of the Commission, including those designated as deputies in Section 300 of these rules,
may issue a jeopardy assessment under the authority of Sections 63-2434 and 63-3065, |daho Code. Such deputy is
authorized to institute immediate collection procedures, including issuance of atax warrant and distraint of the motor

Page 23 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
vehiclerequired to display, but failing to display, either an IFTA license or atemporary permit. (3-15-02)
401. -- 409. (RESERVED).

410. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FUEL TAX AGREEMENT (RULE 410).

Under the authority of Sections 63-2434, 63-3039, 67-5203A, and 63-2442A, 1daho Code, the State Tax Commission
and motor fuels users licensed or required to be licensed pursuant to IFTA, are governed by the provisions of the
International Fuel Tax Agreement, including the IFTA Procedures and Audit Manualsin effect on the effective date of
this rule and as subsequently amended. Motor fuels users who operate under the International Fuel Tax Agreement
also must comply with all applicable rules contained in these rules. (7-1-99)

411. -- 419, (RESERVED).

420. DOCUMENTATION FOR IFTA LICENSEE REPORTING AND SPECIAL FUELS USERS
CLAIMING NONTAXABLE USE OF SPECIAL FUELSIN A MOTOR VEHICLE (RULE 420).

01. Records Required for Idaho IFTA Licensee and Special Fuels Users Claiming Nontaxable
Use of Special Fuelsin a Motor Vehicle. Records are required to verify the accuracy of any tax report or worksheet
filed with the State Tax Commission. The taxpayer displaying, or required to display, an IFTA decal or a temporary
permit, or a special fuels user claiming nontaxable use of tax-paid specia fuelsin a motor vehicle using a Form 75,
shall retain originals of al invoices or other documents relating to purchases of special fuels and all records relating
to the mileage of the motor vehicles. (3-15-02)

02. Fuel Records. In order for the IFTA licensee or other special fuels user seeking a refund for the
nontaxable use of specia fuels in its motor vehicle to obtain credit for tax-paid purchases, a receipt or invoice, a
credit card receipt, or microfilm/microfiche of the receipt or invoice must be retained by the special fuels user
showing evidence of such purchases and tax having been paid. An acceptable receipt or invoice for tax-paid

purchases taken as credit must include, but not be limited to, the following: (3-15-02)
a. The date of each receipt of fuel; (7-1-98)
b. The name and address of the person from whom purchased or received, (7-1-98)
C. The number of gallons received; (7-1-98)
d. Both taxable and nontaxabl e usage of fuel; (7-1-98)
e The type of fuel; (7-1-98)
f. The specific vehicle or equipment into which the fuel was placed; (7-1-98)

0. Detailed records of all withdrawals from bulk storage tanks, including the date of withdrawal, the
number of gallonswithdrawn, the fuel type, the unit number, the equipment type, and inventory records; and

(4-6-05)
h. Documents necessary to substantiate volume, time or weight for power-take-off and auxiliary
engine allowances described in Rule 292 of these rules. (3-30-01)

03. Mileage Records. Non-IFTA specia fuels users who qualify to use one (1) of the “Standard
MPGs” found in Rule 290 of these rules need only record and report Idaho taxable miles. All IFTA licensees and all
other special fuels users seeking afuels tax refund for nontaxable specia fuels used in a motor vehicle shall maintain
detailed mileage records, such as trip logs or trip sheets, on an individual-vehicle basis. Such records shall contain,

but not be limited to: (3-15-02)
a. Totd trip miles, including vicinity miles, except for non-IFTA motor vehicle(s) using one (1) of the
“standard miles per gallon” (MPG) found in Rule 290 of these rules, (3-30-01)

Page 24 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
b. Miles traveled for taxable and nontaxable use. Only taxable miles traveled are required for non-
IFTA motor vehicles using one (1) of the “standard miles per gallon” found in Rule 290 of theserules; (3-30-01)
C. Mileage recaps for each vehicle. IFTA licensees are required to keep mileage recaps for each
jurisdiction in which the IFTA vehicle operated; (3-15-02)
d. Starting and ending dates of trips; (7-1-98)
e Trip origin, interim stops and destination; (7-1-98)
f. Hubometer or odometer readings from the beginning and ending of each trip and at the crossing of
each jurisdiction’s border. Interstate motor vehicles that, for certain time periods, do not cross jurisdiction borders
need only record daily hubometer or odometer readings for those time periods; (7-1-98)
0. Complete routes of travel, including pick up and delivery locations; (7-1-98)
h. Vehicle license number or unit number; and (4-6-05)
i Driver's name. (7-1-98)
04. Additional Records Requirements. Other records may be required, such as: (7-1-98)
a. Bills of lading or manifest documents; (7-1-98)
b. Vehicle dispatch ledgers; (7-1-98)
c. Accounts payable and receivable; (7-1-98)
d. L ease agreements; (7-1-98)
e Driver pay records; (7-1-98)
f. Driver logs, (7-1-98)
0. Fuel use trip permits; and (7-1-98)
h. Other documents used in preparing fuel tax reports. (7-1-98)
05. Trip Summaries. Individua trips shall be accumulated into monthly, quarterly, or annua
summaries. These summaries shall be used as the basis for the miles submitted on the IFTA quarterly or annual
reports, and on the worksheet submitted with the Form 75. (7-1-98)
06. Computer Printout Support. Hard copies of summary computer printouts must be supported by
trip sheets or logs verifying mileage traveled. (7-1-98)
07. Mileage I nfor mation. Information recorded on trip sheets must be legible and reflect actual miles

traveled. Mileage records must include all movement of the vehicle including loaded, empty, and tractor-only
(bobtail) miles. Non-IFTA special fuels users who qualify to use a “Standard MPG” need only record and report
taxable miles in Idaho. (3-15-02)

08. Records Retention. The records required in this rule shall be retained for the greater of three (3)
years for Idaho special fuels users or the time during which the taxpayer’s income tax return is subject to adjustment
by either the State Tax Commission or voluntary action by the taxpayer if therefund claim isfiled with the taxpayer’s
Idaho income tax return. Records shall be retained for four (4) years for IFTA license holders. (7-1-98)

09. U.S./Metric Conversion. The following conversion factors must be used, when necessary, to
convert fuel and mileage records to U.S. or metric measurement:

Page 25 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

One (1) Liter = .2642 gallons
One (1) Gallon = 3.785 liters
One (1) Mile = 1.6093 kilometers

One (1) Kilometer = .62137 miles
(7-1-98)
10. Mileage Disputes. Whenever a mileage dispute arises between the taxpayer and the State Tax
Commission, the official mileage map distributed by the appropriate authority in each jurisdiction will be used to
resolve the point-to-point mileage differences. (4-6-05)

421. DOCUMENTATION FOR IDAHO INTERNATIONAL REGISTRATION PLAN AND FULL FEE
REGISTRANTS (RULE 421).

Records Required For Idaho International Registration Plan and Full Fee Registrants. Registrants must keep records
to verify the accuracy of any Idaho International Registration Plan or Full Fee registration application submitted to
the Idaho Transportation Department. Registrants must keep the records required by Rule 420 of these rules for all
registered vehicles, except for Full Fee vehicles registered at less than sixty-two thousand (62,000) Ibs. GVW or
those registered at the maximum tier, which is more than fifty thousand (50,000) miles per year. Also, registrants
must keep individual vehicle records by registered fleet. (4-6-05)

422. -- 499. (RESERVED).
500. IDAHO CLEAN WATER TRUST FUND TRANSFER FEE (RULE 500).
Petroleum Transfer Fee. The fee imposed by Section 41-4909, Idaho Code, is The Idaho Clean Water Trust Fund
Transfer Fee. For simplicity, it shall be called the Petroleum Transfer Feein these rules. (4-6-05)
501. PETROLEUM TRANSFER FEE SUSPENDED (RUL E 501).
The Petroleum Transfer Fee was suspended as of October 1, 1999. Imposition of the Petroleum Transfer Fee may be
reinstated pursuant to Section 41-4909(10), Idaho Code. Unpaid petroleum transfer fees imposed for periods before
October 1, 1999, are still due and may be subject to audit, assessment and collection. (4-6-05)
502. -- 509. (RESERVED).
510.  APPLICATION AND REPORTING OF THE PETROLEUM TRANSFER FEE (RULE 510).
01. Application. (6-23-94)
a. The Petroleum Transfer Fee applies to the receipt of any petroleum or petroleum product within

this state. The amount of the feeis one cent ($0.01) for each gallon of petroleum or petroleum product received. The
fee shall be paid by the distributor who receives any petroleum or petroleum product not excluded from the fee,

unless the fee has previously been paid on the same petroleum or petroleum product. (7-1-99)
b. The legal incident of the fee is on the distributor required to report it to the State Tax Commission.
The fee is not required to be separately stated on any invoice, receipt, or other billing document. A choice to state
separately the fee does not change its legal incidence or its nature. (6-23-94)
02. Receipt of Petroleum Products. Receipt of petroleum or petroleum products shall be determined
according to Section 63-2403, Idaho Code. (7-1-99)
03. Exemption to Application of the Transfer Fee. The Petroleum Transfer Fee does not apply to
petroleum or petroleum products that are: (6-23-94)
a. Returned to the refinery or pipeline terminal. (6-23-94)

Page 26 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05
Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules

b. Exported from this state. No fuel will be considered exported, unless the distributor can prove the
export by documentation required by Rule 140 of these rules. (7-1-99)

C. Received by arailroad or railroad corporation or any employee of them. Petroleum or petroleum
products sold by a licensed distributor to arailroad or railroad corporation or any employee of them is subject to the
Petroleum Transfer Fee unless the petroleum or petroleum products are “received’ by the railroad or railroad
corporation as defined in Section 63-2403, 1daho Code. The exclusion for railroad employees applies only when the
activity relating to the fuel is part of their employment with the railroad or railroad corporation. (7-1-99)

d. Received in retail containers of fifty-five (55) gallons or less or petroleum products to be packaged
or repackaged into retail containers of fifty-five (55) gallons or less, if such containers are intended to be transferred
to the ultimate consumer of the petroleum or petroleum products. (6-23-94)

04. Casualty Loss and Shrinkage Not Deductible. All petroleum and petroleum products received in
this state that are not within an exemption or exclusion listed in this rule are subject to the fee, without further
deductions or discounts despite the product’s use. The deductions allowed to motor fuel distributors for fuel lost by
fire or similar casualty, see Section 63-2407(3), |daho Code; and the two percent (2%) discount for cost of collection
and loss by shrinkage or evaporation, see Section 63-2407(4), Idaho Code; are not deductions applicable to the
Petroleum Transfer Fee. (7-1-99)

05. Petroleum and Petroleum Products. The products subject to the Petroleum Transfer Fee are
crude oil or any fraction of it that isliquid at atemperature of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit and a pressure of fourteen
and seven tenths (14 7/10) psi. These products are al products refined from crude oil including but not limited to
motor gasoline, alcohol blended fuels, such as gasohol and E-85, including the alcohol content of blended fuel, diesel
fuel (#1 - #6), biodiesel, heating oil, aviation fuel, naphtha, naphtha-type jet fuel, kerosene-type jet fuel (JP#L - #8),
motor oil, brake fluid, tractor fuel, distillate fuel oil, stove fuel, unfinished oils, turpentine substitutes, lamp fuel,
diesdl ails (#1 - #6), engine oils, railroad oils, kerosene, commercial solvents, lubricating oils, fuel oil, boiler fuel,
refinery fuel, industrial fuel, bunker fuel, residual fuel oil, road oils, and transmission fluids. (7-1-99)

06. Licensed Distributorsand Limited Licenses. Any person holding a distributor’s license issued by
the State Tax Commission under Section 63-2427A, Idaho Code, is aso licensed for the Petroleum Transfer Fee. No
additional license is required. Any person who receives any petroleum or petroleum product in this state, but who is
not a licensed distributor nor required to obtain a license under Section 63-2427A, Idaho Code, shall apply to the
State Tax Commission for alimited license. The limited license is only for reporting the Petroleum Transfer Fee and

is not alicense for any purpose under Chapter 24, Title 63, Idaho Code. (7-1-99)
07. Reporting Requirements. (6-23-94)
a. Distributors licensed under Section 63-2427A, Idaho Code, shall report and pay the Petroleum

Transfer Fee with the distributor’s report required by Section 63-2406, |daho Code. For fuel subject to the taxes
imposed by Sections 63-2402 and 63-2408, |daho Code, the Petroleum Transfer Fee shall be included in the report in

which the distributor isrequired to report the tax on the same fuel. (5-3-03)
b. Persons holding a limited license shall file a monthly report with the State Tax Commission on
forms prescribed by the State Tax Commission on or before the last day of the month following the month to which
the report relates. (7-1-99)
C. The provisions of Rule 130 of these rules, apply to reports of the Petroleum Transfer Fee. (7-1-99)
08. Payment. (6-23-94)
a. Payment of the fee is due on the due date of the report. For method of payment, including required
use of electronic fundstransfer, see Rule 010 of these rules. (6-23-94)
b. Any partial payment or collection of amounts shown due or required to be shown due on a

distributor’s report, plus any additional amount of penalty or interest due, shall be allocated between the motor fuels
tax and the Petroleum Transfer Fee in the same proportion that the liability for the tax and the fee bear to the total

Page 27 IAC 2005



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 35.01.05

Idaho State Tax Commission Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
ligbility. (6-23-94)
09. Incor poration of Other Relevant Rules. Section 41-4909, |daho Code, incorporated by reference

various provisions of the Income Tax Act, Chapter 30, Title 63, Idaho Code, to apply to the administration and
enforcement of the Petroleum Transfer Fee. For applying and construing those sections asthey apply to the Petroleum
Transfer Fee, the Administration and Enforcement Rules relating to those sections of the Income Tax Act are adopted
as part of these rules, as if set out in full. In addition, Administration and Enforcement Rule 110, (IDAPA
35.02.01.110) relating to requests for declaratory rulings, is adopted as part of these rules, asif set out in full.
(4-6-05)

511. -- 999, (RESERVED).

Page 28 IAC 2005



Subject Index

A

Actua MPG Calculation, Intrastate
Special FuelsUsers 18

Additional Information, Diesel Fuel
Dyed & Undyed 13

Additional Nontaxable Roadways,
Nontaxable Uses of Motor Fuels 19

Additional Records Requirements,
Idaho IFTA Carriers & Special Fuels
Users 25

Administration, Rules & Delegation Of
Authority, Motor Fuel Tax 21

Adoption Of International Fuel Tax
Agreement 24

Aircraft Engine Fuel Tax 13

Alternate Reporting For Persons Who
Import Motor Fuels Into Idaho Only
For UseIn Their Own Aircraft, Motor
Vehicles & Equipment 9

Alternative Refund Calculation for
Special Fuels Users Engaged in
Certain Industries 18

Alternative to Monthly Reporting for
Qualified Consumers, Persons Who
Import Motor Fuelsfor Their Own
Use 10

Annual Feesfor Gaseous Fuels Permits,
Propane & Natural Gas 6

Annual Reconciliation of Gaseous Fuels
Receipt Books & Decals, Distributor
Who Sells Gaseous Fuels Permits 6

Appeal Procedures, Licensed Fuel
Distributors Claim for Tax
Refund 14

Application & Reporting Of The
Petroleum Transfer Fee 26

Assessment for Unaccounted for
Decals, Destroyed or Mutilated 7

B

Bad Debt Write-Off, Distributor Fuel
Tax 11

Bond Requirement Upon Termination
of Exemption, Exemption From
Requirement For Bonds,
Determination of Financial
Responsihility 22

C

Calculation Methods, Reporting &
Calculation of Line Flush
Allowance 11

Cadculation Of Refunds For Nontaxable
Uses Of Motor Fuels In Motor
Vehicles 19

Cadlculation Of Tax On Gaseous
Fuels 7

Calculation of Line Flush Allowance,

Motor Fuel Tax 12

Calculation, Nontaxable Uses of Motor
Fuels 19

Casualty Loss & Shrinkage Not
Deductible, Application & Reporting
of the Petroleum Transfer Fee 27

Claims Subject to Review or Audit,
Intrastate Special FuelsUsers 18

Commercial Motor Boat 4

Completion of Gaseous Fuels Receipt
Book(s), Permits (Decal) Sold 6

Computer Printout Support, Idaho IFTA
Carriers & Special FuelsUsers 25

Conditions for Renewal of Bond
Exemption, Exemption From
Requirement for Bonds,
Determination of Financial
Responsihility 22

Conditions for Termination of
Exemption, Exemption From
Requirement for Bonds,
Determination of Financial
Responsihility 22

Corrected Invoices, Consumers
Claiming Refunds of Motor Fuel
Tax 16

Correcting Sales Invoice Errors, Motor
Fuel Tax 13

D

Deductions, Motor Fuel Tax 10

Definitions, IDAPA 35.01.05, Motor
Fuels Tax Administrative Rules 3

Distributor's Fuel Tax Reports 8

Distributor’s & Retail Deder’'s
Allowancesfor Motor Fuels 10

Documentation For IFTA Carrier
Reporting & Special Fuels Users
Claiming Nontaxable Use Of Special
Fuel In A Motor Vehicle 24

Documentation Is Required, Retail
Sales Invoices for Delivered, Bulk
Plant & Station Sales, M otor Fuel
Tax 13

Documentation Required, Motor Fuel
Tax 12

Documentation Requirements for Dyed
Diesel Fuel, Motor Fuel Tax 13

Documentation of Export, Persons Who
Import Motor Fuelsfor Their Own
Use 10

Documentation of Untaxed Sales of
Gaseous Fuels Into Motor Vehicles,
Propane & Natural Gas 6

E

Eligibility, Reporting & Calculation of
Line Flush Allowance 11

Equivalent BTU's, Calculation of Tax
on Gaseous Fuels 7

Exemption From Reguirement For
Bonds, Determination Of Financia
Responsihility, Motor Fuel Tax 21

Exemption to Application of the
Transfer Fee, Application &
Reporting of the Petroleum Transfer
Fee 26

Exemption to Bond Requirements for
Licensed Distributors, Motor Fuel
Tax 21

Exported Fuel, Motor Fuel Tax 10

E

Failure to Collect & Remit Tax &
Permit Fees, Motor FuelsTax 5

Failureto Obtain an IFTA License or a
Temporary Permit, Motor Fuel
Tax 23

Fuel Records Required for Refund
Claims, Nontaxable Uses of Motor
Fuels 19

Fuel Records, Idaho IFTA Carriers &
Specid FuelsUsers 24

Fuel Records, Special Fuels Subject to
UseTax 15

G

Gaseous Fuels, Propane & Natural
Gas 5

I

IFTA Licensees Qualifying for PTO &
Auxiliary Engine Allowances 20

IFTA Licensing & Special Fuels
Permitting Requirements For Motor
Vehicles Over Twenty Six Thousand
Pounds M aximum Gross Weight 23

IFTA, International Fuel Tax
Agreement 4

Idaho Clean Water Trust Fund Transfer
Fee 26

Incorporation By Reference Of
Relevant Income Tax Rules, Motor
Fuel Tax 23

Incorporation of Other Relevant Rules,
Application & Reporting of the
Petroleum Transfer Fee 28

Invoice Retention, Consumers Claiming
Refunds of Motor Fudl Tax 16

L
Lack of Records to Compute Fuel
Consumption Rate, Special Fuels
Subject to Use Tax 15
Licensed Distributors & Limited
Licenses, Application & Reporting of

Page 29



Subject Index (Cont'd)

the Petroleum Transfer Fee 27
Licensed Gaseous Fuels Distributor’s
Reports 5
Limitations, Persons Who Import Motor
Fuelsfor Their Own Use 10

M

Machine Tabulated Data, Distributor’s
Fuel Tax Reports 9

Measurement Of Gallons, Motor Fuel
Tax 8

Mileage Disputes, Idaho IFTA Carriers
& Special FuelsUsers 26

Mileage Information, Idaho IFTA
Carriers & Special FuelsUsers 25

Mileage Records, Idaho IFTA Carriers
& Special FuelsUsers 24

Minimum Filing Period for Refund
Claims, Consumers Claiming
Refunds of Motor Fuel Tax 15

Monthly Reports, Distributor’s Fuel
Tax 8

Monthly Reports, Licensed Gaseous
Fuels Distributor 5

Motor Fuels & Petroleum Products
Presumed to be Distributed 10

Motor Fuels Exemption From Sales
Tax 14

Motor Fuels Subject To Use Tax --
Reporting 15

Motor Fuels Subject to Use Tax 22

Motor Fuels-Receipts, Distributor’s
Fuel Tax Reports 9

N

Nontaxable Gallons of Fuel Claimed by
Non-IFTA Licensees, Power-Take-
Off & Auxiliary Engine
Allowances 20

Nontaxable Miles Defined, Nontaxable
Uses of Motor Fuels 19

Notice of Denial, Licensed Fuel
Distributors Claim for Tax
Refund 15

@)
Origind Invoice Retention, Special
FuelsTax 23
Out-of -State Governmenta Vehicles,
IFTA Licensing & Specid Fuels
Permitting 23

P
Pay, Paid, Payable or Payment 4
Payment, Application & Reporting of
the Petroleum Transfer Fee 27
Pending Application Does Not Excuse
the Bond Requirement, Exemption

From Requirement for Bonds,
Determination of Financial
Responsihility 22

Petroleum & Petroleum Products,
Application & Reporting of the
Petroleum Transfer Fee 27

Petroleum Transfer Fee Suspended 26

Power-Take-Off & Auxiliary Engine
Allowances (Allowances), Motor
Fuel Tax 19

Qualifications, Persons Who Import
Motor Fuels for Their Own Use 10

R

Receipt of Gaseous Fuels, Motor Fuels
Tax 5

Receipt of Petroleum Products,
Application & Reporting of the
Petroleum Transfer Fee 26

Records Required For Intrastate Special
Fuels Users Claiming Refunds For
Nontaxable Specia Fuels Used In
Motor Vehicles 17

Records Required for Idaho IFTA
Carriers & Special Fuels Users
Claiming Nontaxable Use of Special
FuelsinaMotor Vehicle Fue 24

Records Required for Motor Fuels Tax
Refunds, Consumers Claiming
Refunds of Motor Fuel Tax 17

Records Required, Any Person
Importing, Manufacturing, Refining,
Dealing In, Transporting, Storing/
Selling Any Motor Fuel 22

Records Required, Reporting &
Calculation of Line Flush
Allowance 11

Records Retention Requirements, Any
Person Importing, Manufacturing,
Refining, Dealing In, Transporting,
Storing/Selling Any Motor Fuel 22

RecordsRetention, |daho IFTA Carriers
& Special FuelsUsers 25

Red-Dyed High-Sulfur Fuel, Motor Fuel
Tax 13

Red-Dyed Low-Sulfur Fuel, Motor Fuel
Tax 13

Refund Applied to Taxes Due,
Consumers Claiming Refunds of
Motor Fuel Tax 16

Refund Claim Documentation, Licensed
Fuel Digtributors 14

Refund Claim, Consumers Claiming
Refunds of Motor Fuel Tax 15

Refund Claim, Licensed Fuel
Distributors 14

Refund Claims, Required Records,
Intrastate Special Fuels Users 17

Refund Claims--Documentation 16

Refund Claims--Reporting, Claiming
Refunds Of Motor Fuel Tax 15

Refund Documents, Consumers
Claiming Refunds of Motor Fuel
Tax 16

Refund May be Claimed Only by Final
Consumer, Consumers Claiming
Refunds of Motor Fuel Tax 15

Refund May be Filed Separately,
Consumers Claiming Refunds of
Motor Fuel Tax 16

Refund To Consumers For Nontaxable
Uses Of Motor Fuels 17

Refunds To Licensed Fuel Distributors,
Motor FuelsTax 14

Refunds to Consumers, Motor Fuel
Tax 16

Report Due & Payment Required,
Distributor’s Fuel Tax Reports 9

Report Due & Payment Required,
Licensed Gaseous Fuels
Distributor 5

Reporting & Calculation Of Line Flush
Allowance, Motor Fud Tax 11

Reporting Requirements, Application &
Reporting of the Petroleum Transfer
Fee 27

Reporting, Special Fuels Subject to Use
Tax 15

Retail Sales Invoices for Delivered,
Bulk Plant & Station Sales, Motor
Fuel Tax 12

Rules Do Not Stand Alone, Motor Fuel
Tax 21

S

Supplemental Reports, Distributor’s
Fuel Tax Reports 9

T

Temporary Permits, Motor Fuel
Tax 23

Timely Reporting, Distributor’s Fuel
Tax Reports 9

Transportation Department Personnel as
Deputies of the Commission, Motor
Fuel Tax 21

Trip Summaries, |daho IFTA Carriers&
Specid FuelsUsers 25

U
U.S./Metric Conversion, Idaho IFTA
Carriers & Special FuelsUsers 25
Undyed Diesel Fuel Used for Heating
Purposes 13

Page 30



Subject Index (Cont'd)

W
When The Gasoline Tax Rate Increases,
Use Conversion Factor To Adjust
Annual Gaseous Fuels Permit
Fees 8

Page 31



	35.01.05 - Motor Fuels Tax Administrative Rules
	000. Legal Authority (Rule 000).
	001. (Reserved).
	002. Written Interpretations (Rule 002).
	003. Administrative Appeals (Rule 003).
	004. Public Records (Rule 004).
	005. Office -- Office Hours -- Street And Mailing Addresses -- Web Site Address -- Phone And Facsimile Numbers -- E-Mail Address (Rule 005).
	006. -- 009. (Reserved).
	010. Definitions (Rule 010).
	011. -- 104. (Reserved).
	105. Licensed Gaseous Fuels Distributor’s Reports (Rule 105).
	106. -- 109. (Reserved).
	110. Calculation Of Tax On Gaseous Fuels (Rule 110).
	115. When The Gasoline Tax Rate Increases, Use Conversion Factor To Adjust Annual Gaseous Fuels Permit Fees (Rule 115).
	116. -- 119. (Reserved).
	120. Measurement Of Gallons (Rule 120).
	121. -- 129. (Reserved).
	130. Distributor's Fuel Tax Reports (Rule 130).
	131. -- 134. (Reserved).
	135. Alternate Reporting For Persons Who Import Motor Fuels Into Idaho Only For Use In Their Own Aircraft, Motor Vehicles, And Equipment. (Rule 135.)
	136. -- 139. (Reserved).
	140. Deductions (Rule 140).
	141. Reporting And Calculation Of Line Flush Allowance (Rule 141).
	142. -- 149. (Reserved).
	150. Documentation Required (Rule 150).
	151. -- 159. (Reserved).
	160. Aircraft Engine Fuel Tax (Rule 160).
	161. -- 169. (Reserved).
	170. Additional Information (Rule 170).
	171. -- 179. (Reserved).
	180. Refunds To Licensed Fuel Distributors (Rule 180).
	181. -- 229. (Reserved).
	230. Motor Fuels Subject To Use Tax -- Reporting (Rule 230).
	231. -- 249. (Reserved).
	250. Refund Claims -- Reporting (Rule 250).
	251. -- 269. (Reserved).
	270. Refund Claims--Documentation (Rule 270).
	271. -- 279. (Reserved).
	280. Refund To Consumers For Nontaxable Uses Of Motor Fuels (Rule 280).
	281. -- 289. (Reserved).
	290. Records Required For Intrastate Special Fuels Users Claiming Refunds For Nontaxable Special Fuels Used In Motor Vehicles (Rule 290.)
	291. (Reserved).
	292. Calculation Of Refunds For Nontaxable Uses Of Motor Fuels In Motor Vehicles. (Rule 292).
	293. -- 299. (Reserved).
	300. Administration, Rules And Delegation Of Authority (Rule 300).
	301. -- 309. (Reserved).
	310. Exemption From Requirement For Bonds, Determination Of Financial Responsibility (Rule 310).
	311. -- 319. (Reserved).
	320. Records Retention Requirements (Rule 320).
	321. -- 329. (Reserved).
	330. Incorporation By Reference Of Relevant Income Tax Rules (Rule 330).
	331. -- 399. (Reserved).
	400. Ifta Licensing And Special Fuels Permitting Requirements For Motor Vehicles Over Twenty-Six Thousand Pounds Maximum Gross Weight (Rule 400).
	401. -- 409. (Reserved).
	410. Adoption Of International Fuel Tax Agreement (Rule 410).
	411. -- 419. (Reserved).
	420. Documentation For IFTA Licensee Reporting And Special Fuels Users Claiming Nontaxable Use Of Special Fuels In A Motor Vehicle (Rule 420).
	421. Documentation For Idaho International Registration Plan And Full Fee Registrants (Rule 421).
	422. -- 499. (Reserved).
	500. Idaho Clean Water Trust Fund Transfer Fee (Rule 500).
	501. Petroleum Transfer Fee Suspended (Rule 501).
	502. -- 509. (Reserved).
	510. Application And Reporting Of The Petroleum Transfer Fee (Rule 510).
	511. -- 999. (Reserved).
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	I
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W


